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ABSTRACT As defined by the World Health Organization, phar-
macovigilance encompasses the scientific and operational aspects of
detecting, evaluating, understanding and preventing adverse effects
and other problems associated with medicines. The aim of this study,
conducted between March and April 2024, was to assess the knowl-
edge, attitudes and practices of physicians and pharmacists in Tiirkiye
regarding pharmacovigilance, reporting and follow-up of an adverse
drug reaction (ADR). The survey questions were developed through
a process of reviewing and adapting those used in similar studies. A
total of 101 doctors and 101 pharmacists participated in the study.
The proportion of pharmacists trained in reporting ADRs is signifi-
cantly higher than that of physicians (p<0.001). Most of the partici-
pants surveyed believed that they were responsible for reporting
ADRs. However, at 12.9% for doctors and 50.5% for pharmacists,
the proportion of participants who had experienced and reported such
reactions was relatively low. A higher proportion of pharmacists than
of doctors believed that there would be no consequences if they failed
to report an ADR (p<0.001). In 2023, a total of 32 participants re-
ported ADRs. Almost all participants considered pharmacovigilance
and ADR reporting to be important and that detailed pharmacovigi-
lance training should be provided to healthcare workers. It was ob-
served that doctors and pharmacists in this survey had a limited
understanding of pharmacovigilance and ADR reporting. The results
indicate that participants are open to receiving training on monitoring
and reporting ADRs, will take the training seriously, and will report
ADRs when adequately informed.

Keywords: Pharmacovigilance; pharmacists; physicians;
drug-related side effects and adverse reactions

OZET Diinya Saglik Orgiitii tarafindan tanimlandig: sekliyle farma-
kovijilans, ilaglarla iliskili advers etkilerin ve diger sorunlarin tespit
edilmesi, degerlendirilmesi, anlagilmasi ve 6nlenmesinin bilimsel ve
operasyonel yonlerini kapsamaktadir. Mart-Nisan 2024 tarihleri ara-
sinda gergeklestirilen bu ¢aligmanin amaci, Tiirkiye’deki hekim ve ec-
zacilarin farmakovijilans, advers ilag reaksiyonlarinin (AIR)
raporlanmasi ve takibine iliskin bilgi, tutum ve uygulamalarini deger-
lendirmektir. Anket sorulari, benzer ¢alismalarda kullanilan sorularin
incelenmesi ve uyarlanmasi yoluyla gelistirilmistir. Caligmaya toplam
101 doktor ve 101 eczaci katilmugtir. AIR 'nin raporlanmasi konusunda
egitim almis eczacilarin orani doktorlardan anlamli derecede yiiksektir
(p<0,001). Ankete katilanlarm ¢ogu AIR’nin bildirilmesinden kendi-
lerinin sorumlu olduguna inanmaktadir. Ancak, doktorlar i¢in %12,9
ve eczacilar i¢in %350,5 olan bu oran, bu tiir reaksiyonlar yagamis ve
bildirmis olan katilimcilarin oraninin nispeten diisiik oldugunu géster-
mektedir. Doktorlara kiyasla eczacilarin daha yiiksek bir orani, bir
AIR’yi bildirmemeleri durumunda herhangi bir sonu¢ olmayacagina
inanmaktadir (p<0,001). 2023 yilinda toplam 32 katilimer AIR bildir-
mistir. Katilimeilarm neredeyse tamami farmakovijilans ve AIR bildi-
riminin 6nemli oldugunu ve saglik ¢calisanlarina detayli farmakovijilans
egitimi verilmesi gerektigini diisiinmektedir. Bu ankete katilan doktor
ve eczacilarin farmakovijilans ve AIR bildirimi konusunda smirl1 bir
anlayisa sahip olduklar1 gériilmiistiir. Sonuglar, katilimeilarin ATRle-
rin izlenmesi ve raporlanmasi konusunda egitim almaya agik oldukla-
rin1, egitimi ciddiye alacaklarini ve yeterince bilgilendirildiklerinde
AIR’leri raporlayacaklarim gostermektedir.

Anahtar Kelimeler: Farmakovijilans; eczacilar; doktorlar;
ilag iliskili yan etkiler ve istenmeyen reaksiyonlar

Pharmacovigilance plays an important role in
pharmaceutical care, with the aim of optimizing the
utilization of pharmaceuticals for the treatment or
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prevention of diseases.! Adverse drug reactions
(ADRs) are defined as harmful and unintended re-
sponses that occur at doses typically used in humans.?
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ADRs represent a significant cause of morbidity and
mortality in patient care. They are recognized as a
significant “drug-related problem” within the scope
of all health services, including primary care.* With
pharmacovigilance, the effective recording and trans-
mission of information on the adverse effects of drugs
or vaccines allows for rational and evidence-based
drug use and can prevent adverse reactions. As a
result, pharmacovigilance practices help patients to
receive optimum treatment, to accept public health
programmes in the community and to prove their
effectiveness.! A multidisciplinary approach is es-
sential for the identification and reporting of ADRs.
The implementation of multifaceted educational in-
terventions with multidisciplinary teams led to a
significant improvement in the reporting of ADRs
by healthcare professionals. In a study by Varallo et
al., there was an observed increase of over 100% in
the number of drug-related adverse event reports
during the study period.* It is recommended that
spontaneous or voluntary reporting of ADRs be
considered as a primary approach for postmarketing
surveillance of suspected medicines. This could in-
clude the reporting of ADRs by healthcare profes-
sionals or patients.* The effectiveness of spontaneous
reporting systems depends on the quality of the re-
ports submitted, especially those from healthcare pro-
fessionals.>® In many countries, healthcare
professionals, such as physicians and pharmacists, are
now required to report ADRs.”

Pharmacists have the potential to contribute to
the prevention of adverse drug events in a number of
ways. These include improving health literacy, edu-
cating patients, managing medications, and facilitat-
ing communication within the healthcare team and
with patients or their caregivers.® In addition, physi-
cians play a key role in preventing ADRs by identi-
fying patients who are more likely to experience
them, adjusting treatment options accordingly, and
developing treatment plans to minimize potential side
effects.’

The objective of this study was to evaluate the
knowledge and attitudes of pharmacists and physi-
cians regarding pharmacovigilance and to inquire
about their previous practices related to pharma-
covigilance.

I MATERIAL AND METHODS

This study was conducted between March 1, and
April 1,2024. The survey form was prepared and ad-
ministered using Google Forms (Google, USA)
(https://forms.gle/ZkJUUaw2Fx8Y4v9HS). The sur-
vey link was distributed via email, messaging groups,
and social media platforms where physicians and
pharmacists were present. Participants were kindly
asked to forward the survey to anyone they thought
might be interested. The study excluded academician
pharmacists working at the university and non-active
pharmacists. The study was approved by the
Hacettepe University Health Sciences Research
Ethics Committee (date: January 23, no: 2024/SBA-
24-100). Informed consent was obtained from all par-
ticipants before starting to answer survey questions.
This study was conducted in accordance with the
principles of the Declaration of Helsinki.

The survey questions were designed by a pro-
cess of review and adaptation, drawing on the ques-
tions posed in similar studies.!*!* A pretest study was
conducted on the pre-determined survey questions
with a sample of 30 physicians and pharmacists who
would not be included in the study population. The
pilot test was conducted to evaluate the comprehen-
sibility of the survey language and visual appropri-
ateness, as well as to finalize the survey questions.
As a result of the pilot test, no questions were re-
moved from the survey and no new questions were
added.

The sample size for the study was determined
based on the number of items in the questionnaire.
The questionnaire included more than 10 questions
and was designed to include at least 300 participants
in the study."

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

Data were analyzed using descriptive statistics (in-
cluding mean, standard deviation, median, interquar-
tile range, minimum, maximum, frequencies, and
percentages). To analyze differences between groups,
the chi-squared test or Fisher’s exact test was used
for categorical variables, and the t-test or Mann-
Whitney U test was used for continuous numerical
variables, depending on the normal distribution. A p
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value of <0.05 was considered statistically signifi-
cant. IBM SPSS version 23.0 software was used to
analyze the data.

I RESULTS

A total of 202 participants, 101 physicians, and 101
pharmacists, were included in the study. The answers
of all participants were analysed and no participant
was excluded.

The mean age (standard deviation, SD) of the
participants was 37.1 (£12.8) years, and 55.4%
(n=112) were female. The study cohort was com-
prised of 50% physicians and 50% pharmacists. The
work settings of participants were as follows: 22.8% in
university hospitals, 26.7% in government hospitals,
and 21.3% in private hospitals. The majority of physi-

cians (70.3%) were either specialists or in residency
training. The most common physician specialties
among respondents were infectious diseases and clini-
cal microbiology (8.9%), radiology (8.9%), and inter-
nal medicine (5.9%). Forty-eight (47.5%) physicians
had expertise in non-surgical specialties, while 23
(22.8%) had expertise in surgical specialties. (Table 1).

KNOWLEDGE OF PHYSICIANS AND
PHARMACISTS TOWARD PHARMACOVIGILANCE

The findings regarding the knowledge of pharma-
covigilance among physicians and pharmacists are
presented in Table 2. The proportion of pharmacists
who have received training in the reporting of ADRs
is higher than that of physicians (p<0.001). The num-
ber of physicians who did not know where to report
ADRs was higher than the number of pharmacists

TABLO 1: Sociodemographics of participants

Parameters Total (n=202)
Gendern (%)
Female 112 {85.4)
Male 90 (44.5)
Age (SD) 37.1(12.8)
Title n (%)
General practitioner 29 (14 4)
Residency physician/dentist/pharmacist 45 (21.8)
Specialist physician/dentist/pharmacist 38(18.8)
Assistant professor 6(3.0)
Associate professor 4(2.0)
Professor 1{0.5)
Hospital pharmacist 51(25.2)
Community pharmacist 16 (7.9)
Pharmacist (industry) 7(3.5)
Pharmacist {ministry of health) 4(2.0)
Assistant pharmagist {in community pharmacy) 1{0.5)
Work institution n (%)
Government hospital 40 (19.8)
Training and research hospital 14 (6.9)
University hospital 53 (26.3)
City hospital 9(4.5)
Private hospital 43 (21.3)
Community pharmacy 18 (8.9)
Family medicine 12 (5.9)
Pharmaceutical company 5(2.5)
Ministry of health 5(2.5)
Other 3(1.5)

Pharmacists (n=101) Physicians (n=101)

79(78.2) 33 (32.7)
22(21.8) 58 (67.3)
33.4(9.0) 409 (14.8)
29 (28.7)
13 (12.9) 32(31.7)
4.0) 34 (33.7)
5.0) 1(1.0)
4(4.0)
; 1(1.0)
51 (50.5) ;
16 (15.8)
7(6.9)
4(4.0)
1(1.0)

29 (28.7) 11(10.9)
9(8.9) 5(5.0)
20(19.8) 33(32.7)
8(7.9) 1(1.0)
6 (5.9) 37 (36.6)

18 (17.8) -
- 12(11.9)
5(5.0 -
(4.0 1(1.0)
1(1.0)

SD: Standard deviation



TABLO 2: Physician and pharmacist knowledge of pharmacovigilance n (%)

Total Pharmacists Physicians
(n=202) (n=101)

Questions and answers (n=101) p value

What is the purpose of pharmacovigilance?

Monitoring adverse reactions
Ensuring safe use of medicines
Minimizing harm from medications

All of them
None of them

Which healthcare professional is responsible for reporting ADRs?

Physician/dentist
Pharmacist
Nurse

How many days after the event should an bN!,-

5 days

10 days

15 days

20 days

| don’t know

Do you think you are legally responsible for any problems that may occur if you do not report an ADR?

Always
Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely
Never

14 (6.9)
14 (6.9)
4(20)

169 (83.7)
1(0.5)

4.1)
(83.7)
120 (59.4)

54 (26.7)
10 (5.0)
49 (24.3)
1(05)
89 (44.1)

80 (39.6)
48 (23.8)
39(19.3)
18 (8.9)
17 (84)

89 (88.1)
99 (98.0)
52 (51.5)

22(21.8)
3(3.0)
14 (13.9)

63 (62.4)

44 (43.6)
18 (17.8)
17 (16.8)
10 (9.9)
11(10.9)

87 (86.1)
1(1.0)

101 (100.0)
70 (69.3)
68 (67.3)

36 (35.6) 0.110
30(29.7)
22(218)

8(7.9)

6(5.9)

ADR: Adverse drug reaction



(p<0.001). All physicians agreed that ADR reporting
is the responsibility of the physician. However,
88.1% of pharmacists held the view that ADR re-
porting was their responsibility (p<0.001) (Table 2).

ATTITUDES OF PHYSICIANS AND
PHARMACISTS TOWARD PHARMACOVIGILANCE

Table 3 presents the findings regarding the attitudes
of physicians and pharmacists toward pharmacovig-

TABLO 3: Physicians’ and pharmacists’ attitudes toward pharmacovigilance

Questions and answers Total (n=202) Pharmacists (n=101)  Physicians (n=101)  p value
What should | do if | suspect an adverse reaction?
Determine the cause 156 (77.2) 83 (82.2) 73 (72.3) 0.131
Discontinue the causative 168 (83.2) 82 (81.2) 86 (85.1) 0.573
Provide the treatment with alternative drug 126 (62.4) 59 (58.4) 67 (66.3) 0.384
Reduce the dose of the causative drug 35 (17.3) 22 (21.8) 13 (12.9) 0.137
Report the ADRs 191 (94.6) 98 (97.0) 93 (92.1) 0.215
What adverse reaction(s) should | report?
Suspicious reactions where it is not clear which drug is the cause 131 (64.9) 63 (62.4) 68 (67.3) 0.461
All reactions. including nausea and vomiting 97 (48.0) 54 (53.5) 43 (42.6) 0.121
Reactions that cause permanent damage to the patient 190 (94.1) 94 (93.1) 96 (95.0) 0.766
Reactions requiring hospitalization 188 (93.1) 95 (94.1) 93 (92.1) 0.782
Reactions to drugs that have been used for >10 years 119 (58.9) 67 (66.3) 52 (51.5) 0.032
Reactions to drugs that have been used for <10 years 135 (66.8) 76 (75.2) 59 (58.4) 0.011
Observed in special patient groups (such as pregnant women, children, elderly) 176 {87.1) 91(90.1) 85(84.2) 0.293
Which of the following will result in more adverse reaction reports?
Increasing awareness of pharmacovigilance 184 (91.1) 94 (93.1) 90 (89.1) 0.459
Pharmacovigilance training for healthcare professionals 190 (94.1) 96 (95.0) 94 (93.1) 0.766
Easy and practical reporting processes 186 (92.1) 96 (95.0) 90 (89.1) 0.193
Possibility of electronically reporting 180 (89.1) 95 (94.1) 85 (84.2) 0.042
Easy access to the reporting form 173 (85.6) 91 (90.1) 82 (81.2) 0.108
Feeling responsible 160 (79.2) 88 (87.1) 72 (71.3) 0.009
Which one(s) of the following may lead to non-reporting of ADRs?
Not knowing the need to report 175 (86.6) 86 (85.1) 89 (88.1) 0.679
Not knowing how to report 181 (89.6) 91(90.1) 90 (89.1) 1.000
Lack of time to report 136 (67.3) 71(70.3) 65 (64.4) 0.453
Do not think that any report will make a difference 155 (76.7) 91(90.1) 64 (63.4) <0.001
Not wanting to take responsibility 173 (85.6) 92 (91.1) 81(80.2) 0.045
Thinking the patient should do the reporting 62 (30.7) 41 (40.6) 21(20.8) 0.004
Thinking that approved drugs are safe 106 (52.5) 58 (57.4) 48 (47.5) 0.159
Believe that reporting would violate patient privacy 72 (35.6) 44 (43.6) 28(27.7) 0.019
Reporting of ADRs is important.
Strongly agree 197 (97.5) 101 (100.0) 96 (95.0) 0.077
Agree 4(2.0) - 4{4.0
Neither agree nor disagree 1{0.5) -
Disagree - - -
Strongly disagres - - -
Detailed pharmacovigilance training should be provided to healthcare professionals.
Strongly agree 189 (93.6) 98 (97.0) 91(90.1) 0.077
Agree 10 (5.0) 7(6.9) 3(3.0)
Neither agree nor disagree - - -
Disagree 2(1.0) - 2(2.0)
Strongly disagree 1(0.5) 1(1.0) -
ADR reporting improves treatment and patient safety.
Strongly agree 193 (95.5) 98 (97.0) 95 (94.1) 0.605
Agree 5(2.5) 1{1.0) 4{4.0
Neither agree nor disagree 2{1.0) 1{1.0)
Disagree - - -
Strongly disagres 2{1.0) 1{1.0) 1{1.0)

ADR: Adverse drug reaction



ilance. The proportion of pharmacists who consid-
ered the reporting of ADRSs to be a significant under-
taking was greater than that of physicians (p=0.077).
The proportion of physicians and pharmacists who be-
lieved that the education of healthcare professionals in
pharmacovigilance would result in an increased re-
porting of ADRs was comparable (p=0.766). The num-
ber of pharmacists who believe that thinking any
notification would not make a difference leads to not
making an ADR notification is higher than the number
of physicians who think the same. (p<0.001) (Table 3).

PRACTICES OF PHYSICIANS AND PHARMACISTS
RELATED TO PHARMACOVIGILANCE

The findings regarding the knowledge of pharma-
covigilance among physicians and pharmacists are

presented in Table 4. A total of 13 physicians
(12.9%) and 51 pharmacists (50.5%) had previ-
ously encountered and reported ADRs. The num-
ber of pharmacists who believed they could obtain
assistance from TUFAM in the event of a report
was greater than that of physicians (p<0.001). Sim-
ilarly, a greater number of pharmacists indicated
that they would seek assistance from the pharma-
ceutical company, the manufacturer of the drug in
question, compared to physicians (p=0.020). A total
of 70 physicians (69.3%) and 59 pharmacists
(58.4%) identified a lack of access to the reporting
form as a significant obstacle to the reporting of
ADRs. In 2023, a total of 32 participants reported
ADRs (Table 4).

TABLE 4: Physician and pharmacist practices related to pharmacovigilance
Questions and answers Total (n=202)  Pharmacists (n=101)  Physicians (n=101)  p value
Have you ever received training on reporting ADRs?
Yes 113 (55.9) 76 (75.2) 37 (36.6) <0.001
No 89 (44.1) 25 (24.8) 64 (63.4)
Have you been informed by your institution about ADR reporting and/or the hospital's pharmacovigilance contact?
Yes 97 (48.0) 74 (73.3) 23(22.8) <0.001
No 105 (52.0) 27 (26.7) 78 (77.2)
Have you ever encountered an ADR, and if so, did you report it?
| have encountered and reported it 64 (31.7) 51 (50.5) 13 (12.9) <0.001
| came across it and did not report it 40 {19.8) 6 (6.0) 34 (33.7)
| have not encountered 98 (48.5) 44 {43.6) 54 (53.5)
Which one(s) can help you if you need to make a report?
Hospital pharmacy 122 (60.4) 58 (57.4) 64 (63.4) 0.388
Pharmaceutical company 69 (34.2) 44 (43.6) 25(24.8) 0.002
Turkish medicines and medical devices agency 98 (48.5) 60 (59.4) 38 (37.6) 0.002
Turkish pharmacovigilance center 168 (83.2) 96 (95.0) 72(71.3) <0.001
Written sources (internet, books, journals, etc.) 82 (40.6) 33(32.7) 49 (48.6) 0.022
What are the problems with reporting ADRs?
Inability to access the reporting form 129 (63.9) 59 (58.4) 70 (69.3) 0.107
Uncertainty about where to send the completed form 153 (75.7) 71 (70.3) 82(82.2) 0.101
Inadequate communication between patient and physician/dentist/pharmacist 144 (71.3) 78 (717.2) 66 (85.3) 0.087
Failure of the patient to recognize the reaction 126 (62.4) 71 (70.3) 55 (54.5) 0.020
Lack of time 109 (54.0) 49 (48.5) 60 (59.4) 0.120
Lack of financial/moral reward for reporting 51 (25.2) 21 (20.8) 30 (29.7) 0.145
If you had sufficient information about the reporting process, would you consider reporting a new ADR?
Always 131 (64.9) 70 (69.3) 61(60.4) 0.087
Frequently 56 (27.7) 24 (23.8) 32 (31.7)
Occasionally 11(5.4) 7(6.9) 4(4.0)
Rarely 4(2.0) 4(4.0)
Never

ADR: Adverse drug reaction



I DISCUSSION

The aim of this study was to evaluate the knowledge,
attitudes, and practices of physicians and pharmacists
in Tirkiye regarding the reporting and follow-up of
ADRs and pharmacovigilance. A survey revealed that
physicians and pharmacists demonstrated a lack of
familiarity with the principles of pharmacovigilance
and the process of ADR reporting, despite acknowl-
edging their professional responsibility in this regard.
Despite the fact that the majority of physicians and
pharmacists indicated that they considered it to be
their professional responsibility to report ADRs, the
number of participants who had encountered and re-
ported ADRs was significantly lower than expected,
particularly among physicians. The reasons for the
insufficient number of notifications may include un-
certainty about where to forward the completed form,
lack of time, inability to access notification forms,
and inadequate communication between the patient
and the physician or pharmacist. These factors were
identified as the most common reasons for non-re-
porting in our study and other studies.!"'*!” The ma-
jority of participants
covigilance and ADR reporting are very important
and that health professionals should receive compre-

indicated that pharma-

hensive training in pharmacovigilance. These results
suggest that training on ADRs and pharmacovigi-
lance should be added to pharmacy and medical ed-
ucation programs. Furthermore, the importance,
theory, and practice of ADRs and pharmacovigilance
monitoring and follow-up programs should be in-
cluded in postgraduate education.

In a study of pharmacists in Poland, the rate of
those who had previously received training in report-
ing ADRs was lower (16%)."® In another study con-
ducted in Tiirkiye, the proportion of physicians who
had previously received training in pharmacovigi-
lance was found to be 10.4%.2 A total of 55.9% of
the participants had received training in the reporting
of ADR. It can be observed that, in comparison to
physicians, pharmacists receive more training, which
may be indicative of a greater level of education
among pharmacists with regard to ADR reporting.
The proportion of healthcare professionals in our
study who received pharmacovigilance training was

higher than in other studies. The observation that phar-
macists are more likely to receive information about
ADR reports and/or pharmacovigilance contact points
from their workplace suggests that institutions place
more responsibility for reporting on pharmacists.'

It was observed that the majority of pharmacists
and approximately half of the physicians demon-
strated an accurate understanding of the definition of
pharmacovigilance. Similarly, a study conducted by
Aydin et al. with physicians revealed that 53.9% of
respondents provided an accurate definition of phar-
macovigilance.!” In contrast, a separate study con-
ducted by Albayrak et al. with pharmacists yielded a
higher level of accuracy in defining pharmacovigi-
lance, with the majority of participants (68.3%) pro-
viding an appropriate response.'? In contrast, a study
conducted among healthcare professionals in Saudi
Arabia revealed a lower proportion of participants
with accurate knowledge regarding the purpose of
pharmacovigilance.” The majority of participants in
our study demonstrated an accurate understanding of
the purpose of pharmacovigilance. Our findings show
that there are important deficiencies in pharmacovig-
ilance practices, even though its definition and pur-
pose are well known. The majority of participants
indicated that if they had access to sufficient infor-
mation regarding the reporting process, they would
consider reporting an ADR when they encountered a
new ADR. This finding is consistent with the study
conducted by Shroukh et al. with physicians, which
demonstrated that an increase in ADR reporting may
be observed when healthcare professionals have ac-
cess to sufficient information and resources.?! The
majority of participants indicated a willingness to
seek support from TUFAM, the institution responsi-
ble for ADR follow-up in Tiirkiye. This highlights
the importance of pharmacovigilance and ADR re-
porting training, which should be conducted with the
active involvement of TUFAM. Training programs
should be designed to address the specific needs of
various healthcare professionals to enhance their
comprehension of ADRs and the reporting process.
These programs should be made available in either a
face-to-face or an online format.

Pharmacists demonstrated a higher level of con-
cern than physicians regarding the potential legal li-



ability associated with the failure to report ADRs.
This may indicate that pharmacists are more likely to
recognize that reporting ADRs is part of their pro-
fessional responsibilities. The most common reasons
for not-reporting ADRs were not knowing the point
of contact for delivering completed forms, lack of
time, not finding the forms, and inadequate commu-
nication between patients and physicians or pharma-
cists, as previously mentioned.>* The lack of
information regarding the nature and types of ADRs
gives rise to questions concerning the efficacy of un-
dergraduate and postgraduate education programs.
The inclusion of a more comprehensive approach to
pharmacovigilance and ADR topics at the under-
graduate, specialty, master’s, and doctoral levels of
education, coupled with the integration of practical
training alongside theoretical instruction, has the po-
tential to facilitate notable enhancements.

This study has several limitations. First, the
study was designed to include 300 participants, but
despite a long-term active survey link and reminders,
participation was limited to 202 participants. Since
the total number of people reached by the survey is
unknown, the response rate could not be calculated.
Because a validated survey was not used, each ques-
tion was analyzed separately and no overall knowl-
edge or attitude/practice score was found. The
strength of this study is that it is the first study to in-
clude both physicians and pharmacists and to inves-
tigate pharmacovigilance knowledge, attitudes, and
behaviors between the 2 professional groups.

I CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the findings of this survey study offer
valuable insights into the knowledge, attitudes, and
practices of physicians and pharmacists in Tiirkiye

regarding pharmacovigilance and ADR reporting.
The study revealed a deficiency in the participants’
knowledge, particularly with regard to the identifica-
tion of ADR situations and the appropriate timeline
for reporting. This finding indicates that regular train-
ing and the use of reminder materials could facilitate
knowledge retention. Furthermore, the incorporation
of interactive and practical components into training
programs may facilitate the consolidation of this
knowledge. It is evident that enhancing the aware-
ness of healthcare professionals regarding the signif-
icance of ADR reporting for patient safety, coupled
with the improvement of communication and collab-
oration among them, could serve to further augment
ADR reporting rates.
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